

NO. 36220-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

JULIANE MORGAN; and RICHARD and CEILE SPEARS, husband and
wife,

Appellants,

v.

CHAUNCEY AND ELIZABETH LUFKIN, individually and the marital
community composed thereof; HYTEC, INC., a Washington corporation;
LASCO BATHWARE, INC., a foreign corporation; TOMKINS
INDUSTRIES, INC., a foreign corporation; TOMKINS PLC,
a foreign corporation,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE THURSTON COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT

Cause No. 04-2-01079-6

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ADAM J. BERGER, WSBA #20714
Counsel for Appellants
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

ORIGINAL

pm 8-6-07

FILED
JUL 23 2007
K3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Facts Relating To Contamination Of The Morgan And Spears Properties.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Summary of Argument.....	14
C. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To Lufkin And Hytec On Plaintiffs' Common Law Claims	16
1. <i>Caveat Emptor</i> Does Not Bar Plaintiffs' Claims.....	16
2. Lufkin and Hytec Should be Subject to Liability to Subsequent Landowners for Their Negligent Use of the Property.....	20
3. Lufkin and Hytec Should be Subject to Liability for Creating a Nuisance on the Morgan and Spears Properties	25
4. Appellants' Nuisance Claims Are Not Barred by RCW 7.48.160	34
5. Lufkin and Hytec May Be Subject to Liability for Trespass on the Morgan and Spears Properties	37
6. Lufkin and Hytec Should be Subject to Strict Liability for Their Abnormally Dangerous Acts	42
V. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
Analytical Measurements v. Keuffel & Esser Co., 843 F. Supp. 920 (D.N.J. 1993).....	43, 46
Arcade Water Dist. v. United States, 940 F.2d 1265 (9 th Cir. 1991)	31
Atherton Condo. Ass'n v. Blume Dev. Co., 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)	17
Bradley v. American Smelting & Refining Co., 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	38, 39, 41
Bruskland v. Oak Theater, Inc., 42 Wn.2d 346, 254 P.2d 1035 (1953)	36
Buggsi Inc. v. Chevron U.S.A., 857 F. Supp. 1427 (D. Or. 1994).....	43, 44
Clark County Citizens United, Inc. v. Clark County Natural Resources Council, 94 Wn. App. 670, 972 P.2d 941 (1999).....	14
Deaconess Hosp. v. Washington State Highway Comm'n, 66 Wn.2d 378, 403 P.2d 54 (1965).....	37
Dickgieser v. State, 153 Wn.2d 530, 105 P.3d 26 (2005)	14
Fradkin v. Northshore Utility District, 96 Wn. App. 118, 977 P.2d 1265 (1999)	40, 41
Great Northern Ry. Co. v. Oakley, 135 Wash. 279, 237 P. 990 (1925)	34
Grundy v. Thurston County, 155 Wn.2d 1, 117 P.3d 1089 (2005)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Hanlin Group v. International Minerals & Chem. Group, 759 F. Supp. 925 (D. Me. 1990).....	27, 29, 43, 46
Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	14
Higgins v. Intex Recreation Corp., 123 Wn. App. 821, 99 P.3d 421 (2004)	21
Kenny v. Scientific, Inc., 497 A.2d 1310 (N.J. Super. 1985).....	45
Klein v. Pyrodyne Corp., 117 Wn.2d 1, 810 P.2d 917 (1991)	43, 47
Langan v. Valicopters, 88 Wn.2d 855, 567 P.2d 218 (1977)	44
Lockheed v. AC&S, Inc., 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987).....	24
Loughlin v. United States, 209 F.Supp.2d 165 (D.D.C. 2002), vacated on other grounds, 393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18, 22
Mangini v. Aerojet-General Corp., 230 Cal. App.3d 1125 (1991).....	passim
Miotke v. Spokane, 101 Wn.2d 307, 678 P.2d 803 (1984)	25, 29, 36
New Meadows Holding Co. v. Washington Water Power Co., 102 Wn.2d 495, 687 P.2d 212 (1984).....	42
New York v. Shore Realty Corp., 759 F.2d 1032 (2 nd Cir. 1985).....	43
Newhall Land & Farming Co. v. Superior Court, 19 Cal. App. 4 th 334 (1993)	passim
Pfeifer v. Bellingham, 112 Wn.2d 562, 772 P.2d 1018 (1989)	17, 22
Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Hercules, Inc., 762 F.2d 303 (3 rd Cir. 1985)	26, 27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Ravan v. Greenville County, 434 S.E.2d 296 (S.C. App. 1993).....	21, 33, 35
Redevelopment Agency v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Railway Corp., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44287, *30 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	31, 40, 41
Rosenblatt v. Exxon Co., 642 A.2d 180 (Md. 1994).....	18
Shields v. Spokane School Dist., 31 Wn.2d 247, 196 P.2d 352 (1948)	36
Siegler v. Kuhlman, 81 Wn.2d 448 P.2d 1181 (1972)	43
State v. Ventron Corp., 468 A.2d 150 (N.J. 1983)	45
Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp., 855 F.2d 1188 (6 th Cir. 1988).....	43
Swartzmen v. Atchison, 842 F. Supp. 475 (D.N.M. 1993)	43
T&E Indus., Inc. v. Safety Light Corp., 587 A.2d 1249 (N.J. 1991)	46
Tenaya Assoc. Ltd. P'ship v. U.S. Forest Service, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20905 (E.D. Cal. 1993).....	31, 40
Tiegs v. Watts, 135 Wn.2d 1, 954 P.2d 877 (1998)	36
Wellesley Hills Realty Trust v. Mobil Oil Corp., 747 F. Supp. 93 (D. Mass. 1990).....	17, 46
Westwood Pharmaceuticals v. National Fuel Gas Dist. Corp., 737 F. Supp. 1272 (W.D.N.Y. 1990), aff'd, 964 F.2d 85 (2 nd Cir. 1992).....	27, 29
Wilcox v. Henry, 35 Wash. 591, 77 P. 1055 (1904).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Wilson Auto Enterprises, Inc. v. Mobil Oil Corp., 778 F. Supp. 101 (D.R.I. 1991)	17, 35
Wilson v. Key Tronic Corp., 40 Wn. App. 802, 701 P.2d 518 (1985)	28
Zimmer v. Stephenson, 66 Wn.2d 477, 403 P.2d 343 (1965)	37
 Other Authorities	
Prosser & Keaton on Torts, § 64 at 446-47 (5 th ed. 1984).....	23
RCW 7.48.120	30, 34
RCW 7.48.140(1).....	34
RCW 40.21A.010	33
RCW 64.06.020	21
RCW 70.95.010(2).....	28
RCW 70.105D	6
RCW 70.105D.010	33
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158(b)-(c).....	42
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 160	42, 44
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 161(1).....	42, 44
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 353	21, 26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 520	46
WAC 173-301-180	41
WAC 173-301-301	39
WAC 173-340-330	27
WAC 173-340-800	23
WAC 173-351-990, App. III	15
